

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE, and
VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:04-CV-4151 (AKH)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' SIXTH MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE'S
SIXTH MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY ITS WITHHOLDING OF
 THE PHOTOS. 3

 A. The government misinterprets *A. Michael's Piano*. 5

 B. FOIA requires judicial review of the Secretary's determination of harm. 7

 1. *The PNSDA is an Exemption 3 statute*. 7

 2. *The PNSDA conditions withholding on a determination of harm, and that
 determination is subject to judicial review*. 11

 3. *The PNSDA's legislative history is not to the contrary*. 16

 4. *The government must justify its withholdings with Vaughn indices*. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. Michael’s Piano, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 18 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1994)..... passim

Adamowicz v. Internal Revenue Serv., 402 F. App’x 648 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 2, 4, 6

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 20

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 20

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 20

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Internal Revenue Serv., 792 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 9, 19

DeSalvo v. Internal Revenue Serv., 861 F.2d 1217 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 10

Grasso v. Internal Revenue Serv., 785 F.2d 70 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 10

King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 18

Lessner v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 827 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 15

Long v. U.S. Internal Revenue Serv., 742 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1984)..... passim

Lykins v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 18, 19

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011) 17

PHE, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 18, 19

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 18

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1807..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 1808..... 14

50 U.S.C. § 1810..... 14

Economic Recovery Tax Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-34, 95 Stat. 172..... 3

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 passim

OPEN FOIA Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 564, 123 Stat. 2142, 2184..... 17

Protected National Security Documents Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-83, § 565,
123 Stat. 2142, 2184–85 passim

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S5987 (daily ed. June 3, 2009)..... 5
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 15
